GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA 1985 SESSION

CHAPTER 899 HOUSE BILL 2101

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE CONSTRUCTION AND THE FINANCING, WITHOUT APPROPRIATIONS FROM THE GENERAL FUND, OF CERTAIN CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROJECTS OF THE CONSTITUENT INSTITUTIONS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF NORTH CAROLINA.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

Section 1. The purpose of this act is to authorize construction, by certain constituent institutions of The University of North Carolina, of the capital improvements projects listed herein for each such institution, and to authorize the financing of these said capital improvements projects with funds available to the institutions from gifts, grants, receipts, self-liquidating indebtedness, or other funds, or any combination of such funds, but not including funds appropriated from the General Fund of the State.

Sec. 2. The projects hereby authorized to be constructed and financed as provided in Section 1 of this act are as follows:

- 1. East Carolina University
 - a. Mendenhall Student Center Expansion \$ 3,600,000
 - b. Medical School Facilities 1,106,000 2. The University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill
 - a. Alumni Center 6,967,000 3. The University of North Carolina at Wilmington
 - a Student Housing 6,455,000
 - b. Athletic Facilities 1,443,100 4. North Carolina Memorial Hospital
 - a. Radiation Therapy Facility 4,535,000 Grand Total Self-Liquidating Authorizations \$24,106,100
- Sec. 3. Notwithstanding the provisions of Section 1 of this act, nor the provisions of any law of the State of North Carolina heretofore enacted, nor the provisions of any other legislative act that may be promulgated by the 1986 Session of the 1985 General Assembly, the Radiation Therapy Facility for North Carolina Memorial Hospital shall be financed solely from excess receipts above those budgeted at North Carolina Memorial Hospital, including prior years' Medicare settlement funds, received during the 1985-86 fiscal year. Such excess receipts shall not revert, nor shall they be considered as having reverted at the end of the 1985-86 fiscal year.
- Sec. 4. The Director of the Budget, after consultation with the Advisory Budget Commission, may, when in his opinion it is in the best interest of the State to do

so, and upon the request of The University of North Carolina Board of Governors, authorize an increase or a decrease in the scope or a change in the method of funding of any project authorized by this act.

Sec. 5. This act is effective upon ratification.

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified, this the 3rd day of July, 1986.